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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
 
 

 
Date: January 12, 2016  
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eleanor W. Antonietti 
 Zoning Administrator  
  
Re: January 14, 2016 
 
 
  

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
 December 10, 2015 

 
II. OLD BUSINESS:                         

 
 32-15 Paul S. Jensen, Trustee,23 Sankaty Road Rlty. Tr.  23 Sankaty Road  Jensen  

Action deadline February 12, 2016    Sitting Members:  ET LB MJO SM MP 
 
FROM 10/8/2015 STAFF REPORT: 
The applicant subdivided the property at 23 Sankaty Rd into two non-conforming lots based on existence of 
two dwellings that existed before 1954 (41 81L subdivision).  The applicant needs zoning relief to allow the 
demolition and construction of new dwelling on Lot 2. When the dwelling is demolished, Lot 2 will be a 
vacant undersized nonconforming property adjacent to Lot 1, another undersized nonconforming property 
in common ownership with Lot 2. The applicant also controls 1 Rosaly  Lane with has a common boundary 
with Lot 2. (As previously stated, case law has generally indicated that separate ownership and control are 
required to prevent the merger of undersized vacant lots in common ownership.) The applicant proposes to 
demolish the home on Lot 2 in order to build a dimensionally conforming house more in scale with 
neighborhood.  

If the Board does not find the reasoning sufficiently compelling to warrant the requested finding, the 
applicant requests either Special Permit or Variance relief from the provisions of Section 139-33.E which 
read: 
Any increase in area, frontage, width, yard or depth requirements shall not prohibit an unimproved lot, 
which at the time of recording or endorsement of such lot, whichever occurred sooner, or at any time 
thereafter, was not held in common ownership with any adjoining land and conformed to then-existing 
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Zoning Bylaw requirements, from being built upon for a conforming use or for single- and two-family 
purposes as provided by MGL c. 40A, § 6, as may be amended from time to time. 
 
FROM 11/10/2015 STAFF REPORT: 
At the October 8th hearing, Applicant explained that he is seeking relief to tear down a building on a lot created 
under 81P. The existing bldg. sits in side and rear setbacks. The owner intends to demolish it and build a 
conforming dwelling which will temporarily create a vacant lot. They have HDC approval for new structure 
that is about 23.5' tall and does not have 2nd floor decks overlooking neighbors. The lot is nonconforming 
because it has the bldg. on it. There is common ownership with adjacent lots. If the owner were simply 
renovating the structure, this would not be before the Board.   

At that hearing, the Board was reluctant to grant either Special Permit or Variance relief given that that the applicant 
could potentially place each adjoining commonly owned/controlled lot into separate ownership which would make this 
project allowable according to new bylaw definition of ownership. The Board requested that applicant take action to 
convey other lots into separate record title to meet the criteria as established by passage of Article 65 at 2015 ATM. 
OWNERSHIP           Record title to land, as shown upon deeds or other muniments of title on file 
at the Nantucket Registry of Deeds, the Nantucket Registry District of the Land Court, the 
Registries of Probate, or other applicable public offices. 
On 11/6, the applicant submitted a letter explaining the continued request to validate the lots as separate 
and buildable lots during the transitional period when one lot will be left vacant as a result of demolition of 
the pre-existing nonconforming structure. Applicant has concerns that Case Law (he cites several examples) 
could over-ride the recently added definition of OWNERSHIP and that this definition would not withstand 
a legal challenge thereto. In order to avert the risk of merger, applicant continues to request Special Permit 
or Variance relief to allow the proposed demolition and construction of a new dwelling.  
On 11/9, applicant submitted (per request of Staff in response to above letter) one of the aforementioned 
Case Law decisions. This, along with applicant’s cover letter, is included with this Staff Report.  
 
UPDATE: 
No new information has been provided.    

 34-15 NHA Properties, Inc., d/b/a Housing Nantucket  School View Cottages        Kuszpa/Mervis 
Action deadline April 4, 2016  7 Surfside Road  Sitting Members:  ET LB MJO SM KK   
The Applicant is applying for a Comprehensive Permit in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40B  and  
pursuant to the Local Initiative Program as approved by the Department of Housing and Community 
Development. Applicant proposes to relocate and construct two additional dwellings upon the Locus, for a 
total of  four (4) affordable rental units.   The Applicant is requesting the Board grant waivers from the 
Code of the Town of  Nantucket as provided in M.G.L. Chapter 40B. The property is permanently deed-
restricted  for the purpose of providing affordable year-round housing. The Locus is situated at 7 Surfside 
Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 55 as Parcel 254 and upon Plan Book 13, Page 55. Evidence of owner’s 
title is recorded in Book 1467, Page 6 on file at  the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds.  The site is zoned 
Commercial Neighborhood (CN).  
 
WITHDRAWN WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
Anne Kuszpa will come to the hearing to explain the reasons for withdrawal.  

 
 
III. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

 01-16 Anne N. Apgar & Mahlon Apgar, Trustees of 22 Broadway Trust   Jensen 
Action deadline April 13, 2016 22 Broadway   CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33.A(1) to allow the 
alteration of the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling by adding a second story dormer and window within 
the setback area. The Locus, having double frontage on Center Street and Broadway, is nonconforming as 
to lot size and frontage and the dwelling  is non-conforming with respect to all setbacks. The proposed 
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alteration  will result in an upward extension of the pre-existing nonconforming southerly side yard setback. 
The Locus, an undersized lot situated at 22 Broadway, is shown on Assessor’s Map 73.1.3 Parcel 117. 
Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1503, Page 116 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of  
Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH). 

 
See above description for relief requested. Applicant could have obtained the necessary relief through 
Zoning Administrator approval but chose to come to the ZBA. The scope of the work proposed in minor 
in nature. The southern elevation of the structure where the dormer is proposed abuts an unconstructed and 
grassed-over “Way”. The applicant did not furnish any information as to HDC approval. The only abutter 
to comment (20 Broadway directly to the south of locus) has sent an email stating that they have no 
objection.   

 
 02-16 Daniel G. Counihan    11 Swain Street   Jensen 

Action deadline April 13, 2016    CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN   
Applicant is requesting  Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(1) to allow the 
alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming dwelling by relocating the building eleven (11) feet closer to the 
front yard lot line, placing the building on a new higher foundation, and building a small addition to the 
northwest corner of the dwelling. The dwelling, as so altered, will not increase the pre-existing 
nonconformities. In addition, a pre-existing nonconforming shed which is currently sited over the westerly 
lot line will be removed, thus eliminating said nonconformity. The Locus is nonconforming as to lot size 
and frontage and the dwelling  is non-conforming with respect to side yard setbacks. The Locus,an 
undersized lot of record created pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41 Section 81L, is  situated at 11 Swain Street 
(portion), is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.4.1 as Parcel 77 (portion), and as Lot A on  Plan No. 2015-90. 
Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1186, Page 296 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of  
Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 1 (R-1). 
 
This undersized lot was recently created pursuant MGL 41 81 L. The pre-existing nonconforming structure 
(predating 1955) is being renovated and relocated. The proposed relocation will not change the pre-existing 
side yard setback intrusions. The shed, which straddles the lot line, will be removed. The increase in height 
to accommodate the flood zone will result in a roof-peak elevation of 23.3 feet. The plans submitted  as 
prepared by Val Oliver Design indicate that there is HDC approval (COA#64121).  
There is an email from an abutter asking the Board to impose a construction moratorium on the work 
proposed. Staff recommends approval with above condition as well as standard “no further intrusion in the 
setbacks without further relief from this Board.” 

 
 03-16 Brandt C. Gould & Gabrielle M. Gould  15 Margaret’s Way  Cohen 

Action deadline April 13, 2016    CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate an 
unintentional westerly side yard setback intrusion. The siting of a pool and associated equipment, installed in 
2015, was reasonably based on a licensed survey.  The pool is sited as close as 18.4 feet from the side yard 
lot line and the pool equipment  as close as 17.7 feet, where a  twenty (20) foot setback is required. In the 
alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to 
allow said setback intrusions. A thirty-four (34) square foot shed, currently sited within the southerly rear 
yard setback, will be moved out of the twenty (20) foot required setback. The Locus is situated at 15 
Margaret’s Way, is shown on Assessor’s Map 20 as Parcel 64, and as Lot 86 upon Land Court Plan No. 
6283-8. Evidence of owner’s title is registered at Certificate of Title 21420 on file at the Nantucket County 
District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3). 
 
The Locus is improved with a 2-story 1,716 SF primary dwelling,  a 761 SF cottage, and 3 sheds for a total ground 
cover ratio of 2.1%± where 3% is allowed.  The 34 SF shed, raised off the ground on skids and sited as close as 
4.5’ from the rear yard lot line where the required rear yard setback is 20’, will be moved out of the setback. 
 
In 2015, the Applicant installed a 16’ x 32’ pool and associated equipment and reasonably based the siting of 
the on a 2007 licensed survey.  However, the pool company installed the pool and equipment within the 20’ side 
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yard setback required in the LUG-3. The intrusion is 1.6’ for the pool and 2.3’ for the pool equipment, and 
therefore not more than 5’ into the setback and not closer than 4’ from a lot line.  As such, the Applicant seeks 
Special Permit relief pursuant to Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) which reads:  

The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to validate unintentional setback intrusions 
not greater than five feet into a required yard and not closer than four feet from a lot line, 
provided that it shall first find that the burden of correcting the intrusion substantially outweighs 
any benefit to an abutter of eliminating the intrusion and, if the intruding structure was so sited 
after 1990, the siting of the structure was reasonably based upon a licensed survey. 

 
The burden of correcting the intrusion would require entirely removing and re-installing the pool and 
equipment (which are at grade and behind a hedge/fence) and would thus substantially outweigh any benefit to 
an abutter of eliminating the intrusions.  Furthermoe, the abutter on the effected side (west), whose dwelling is 
approximately 350 feet away from the pool,  submitted a letter in support of the relief.  

 
 04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Surfside Realty Trust  –  a/k/a SURFSIDE     

                   COMMONS 40B    106 Surfside Road         Mackinnon 
Close of Public Hearing deadline July 6, 2016   (180 days from Initial Public Hearing) 
Decision Action deadline August 17, 2016   (40 days from close of Public Hearing) 

CONFLICTS:  GT 
The Applicant is seeking a Comprehensive Permit in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40B,  as approved by 
Massachusetts Housing Partnership, in order to allow a multi-family project consisting of 56 rental 
apartments with fourteen (14)  to be designated as affordable units. The apartments will be arranged in two 
2 ½ story buildings with thirteen units each and two 3 ½ story buildings with fifteen (15) units each. There 
will be a total of two 1-bedroom units, forty two 2-bedroom units, and twelve 3-bedroom units. The project 
will also include a clubhouse and pool. If approved, the property will be permanently deed-restricted  for the 
purpose of providing affordable year-round housing. The file with a copy of the complete list of requested 
waivers is available at the Zoning Board of Appeals office at 2 Fairgrounds Road between the hours of 7:30 
A.M. and 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday or via link to posting on Town of Nantucket website below: 

http://www.nantucket-ma.gov/DocumentCenter/Home/View/10990 
The Locus, situated at 106 Surfside Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 67 as Parcel 80. Locus is also shown 
as Block 22 on Plan File 3-D and as Parcels 7 -11 (inclusive) on Plan No. 2014-52. Evidence of owner’s title 
is recorded in Book 1410, Page 205 and Book 1488 Page 213, both on file at  the Nantucket County 
Registry of Deeds.  The site is zoned Limited Use General 2 (LUG-2) and Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3).
  
The application requests numerous and wide-ranging waivers, from zoning standards, various permitting 
requirements, and financial obligations to the Town. The Board will need to get clarification on these 
waivers (i.e. Building Permit; Water Commission; Sewer Commission; DPW permits & fees; HDC approval 
…). Approval will require substantial modifications as to matters of density, massing, design, screening, 
layout, parking configuration, all of which relate to the public health and welfare and overall safety of the 
community.  The ability to connect to the local sewer, which may not even be able to support the proposed 
density, is the lynchpin to any approval. Town Counsel and the applicant disagree as to whether or not 
Town Meeting approval is required. We expect further testimony and written opinions from Town Counsel 
on this subject.  
 
There are OPTIONS TO BE EXPLORED RELATIVE TO VARIOUS DESIGN CONCERNS.  
 

• HEIGHT   The applicant could, for example, alter the design by creating garden-level 
apartments as opposed to full-basements.  This would potentially minimize the mass of the building 
above 30-feet. They could also taper the roofline of dormers at a 30 foot height while allowing 
gable pitch above the 30-feet, or propose a mansard roof. In short, there are alternative designs to 
mitigate height that may be contemplated and suggested by the Board.  
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• DENSITY    

o The pool and fitness club, currently proposed as a separate building, could be incorporated 
in one of the apartment buildings at basement level. This would allow buildings to be more 
centrally located and increase buffers to surrounding properties.  

o Interior layout could be reduced by consolidating interior space (removing dens or 2nd full-
bathrooms or walk-in closets). There could be more micro-units, or a different mix of units 
to accommodate smaller households.  

 
• AESTHETICS  

o Balconies are a problematic design feature, although less so on the rear of the building 
where they are less visible. They are not found in any residential-style or multi-family 
buildings on island. An alternative could be a simple community outdoor space or perhaps 
roof decks.  

o The window and door arrangements are disorganized.  There is a double gable facing 
Surfside Road. The rear façade of the 13-unit building seems to have more architectural 
continuity and should perhaps be replicated with the other buildings/elevations where 
possible. 

 
• SCREENING Perimeter planting should be detailed with species comprised of a mixture of 

deciduous and coniferous plants to maximize a solid screen to abutting properties. Would solid 
board fencing on north and south perimeter be suitable screening, or would that involve too much  
maintenance ? 

 
• PARKING   Where possible, some of the parking could be located underground to move 

some of the surface-level parking from site.  
 

• ON SITE TRAFFIC FLOW  A one-way loop to keep incoming traffic separate from 
outgoing traffic could improve flow,  site lines and visibility. Adding another access on west side of 
13-unit building could be efficient.  

 
• TRAFFIC MITIGATION  

o The community would benefit from a bike-path extension from Fairgrounds Rd. to front 
of this site to eventually connect to future bike path on northern side of Boulevard a bit 
further down Surfside Rd.  

o TRAFFIC STUDY (SEE Pages 51 – 73 of Packet Part II). Specifically, se Page 71 (or Page 
E-20 of the Traffic Study) regarding the deficient intersection. The Board could ask the 
applicant to pay for 3% (approximately $30,000) of the cost of installing a round-about at 
the Fairgrounds and Surfside Rd. intersection.  

 
• MISCELLANEOUS 

o Storage units will need to be restricted to residents only. 
o There is only one Dumpster which may not be adequate for the proposed density. 
o Are there elevators? 

 
The Board will need to make a motion to formally request (in a letter signed by Chairman Toole) WRITTEN 
COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER TOWN BOARDS which should include: 
 DPW  
 Planning Board 
 HDC  
 Board of Water Commissioners 
 Board of Health 
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Staff has obtained funds from the applicant and set up an Engineering Escrow account (53G) to cover costs 
of Peer Review. Therefore, the Board will need to officially request: 
PEER REVIEW FROM: 
 Traffic Study consultant to Town, Tetra Tech 
 Engineering consultant, Ed Pesce 
 40B consultant, Edward Marchant 

 
Staff has obtained Town approval of a Request for Legal Services from Town Counsel. Therefore, the 
Board will want to request: 

 
WRITTEN OPINION FROM Town Counsel on various matters, most prominently that of the sewer 
connection process.  
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Supplemental 

Materials To 

File No. 32-15 

23 Sankaty Rd. 

provided by Applicant on 

11/9/2015  



From: Paul Jensen
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: RE: 23 Sankaty Rd._anything new for ZBA Packet
Date: Monday, November 09, 2015 1:06:27 PM
Attachments: Savery v. Duane LC Case 12 MIsc 474707.pdf

Eleanor
Attached please find Land Court Case that you may be familiar with concerning the merger of
 undersized  lots owned by different entities, but controlled by the same people.
Given that this Court and many others have consistently found that ‘common ownership’ involves
 not only the form of record ownership the properties, but also whether or not underlying owners
 have control over adjacent non-conforming lots.  
 
I will send you copies of all the cases, I cited in the my letter, but this case cites the same cases and
 involves Nantucket properties. I hope the Planning Board staff advises the ZBA  that the ownership
 definition in the Bylaw does completely answer the question of whether or not two lots are
 ‘common ownership’ under the Bylaw and that there is still a risk that a Court will find two
 undersized non-conforming properties on Nantucket, which are owned by different entities, but
 controlled by same people, will be merged into single buildable lot
 
Paul
 

From: Eleanor Antonietti [mailto:eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov] 
Sent: Friday, November 06, 2015 11:49 AM
To: Paul Jensen <paul@cohenlegal.net>
Subject: RE: 23 Sankaty Rd._anything new for ZBA Packet
 
I will include this but I would ask that you please include the excerpted or highlighted
 relevant language you found in the court Decisions on those cases you cite? I do not have a
 Legal Library nor do I have access and/or time to go fishing for the information. If you are
 going to cite this – it would help you to furnish the material you reference. I will be posting
 late this afternoon.Thank you.
 
Eleanor  W. Antonietti
Zoning Administrator
Land Use Specialist
 
Planning and Land Use Services (PLUS)
Nantucket Planning Office 
2 Fairgrounds Road 
Nantucket, MA 02554 
telephone 508.325.PLUS(7587) ext. 7010
facsimile  508.228.7298
eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov

www.nantucket-ma.gov
 
 

mailto:paul@cohenlegal.net
mailto:eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov
mailto:lvollans@nantucket-ma.gov
http://www.nantucket-ma.gov/
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